
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Jean Davies, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Kevin Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ian Smith, Martin White and David Wisinger

9 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 3.00 pm on Thursday, 15th November, 2018 at Llys 
Raddington, Earl Street, Flint CH6 5ER to consider the following items

Please note Members are requested to arrive at Llys Raddington at 2.00 p.m
to take part in a tour of the facilities prior to the meeting starting at 3.00 p.m.

Members are asked to note the venue for the meeting. Car parking is limited
so attendees may need to park in the public pay and display car park at the 
Jade Jones Pavilion.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 4 October 2018.

Public Document Pack



2

4 PROGRESSION MODEL – LEARNING DISABILITIES (Pages 11 - 20)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To receive a report on the Learning Disabilities Progression 
model.

5 SAFEGUARDING – ADULTS & CHILDREN (Pages 21 - 78)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To provide Members with statistical information in relation to 
Safeguarding & Adults & Children

6 BRIGHT SPOTS (Pages 79 - 170)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: To consider the survey findings of looked after
children

7 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

8 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 171 
- 176)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



1

SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 4 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Jean Davies,  Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary 
McGuill, Martin White, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillors Mike Reece (for Cindy Hinds) and Dave 
Hughes (for Ian Smith)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Rita Johnson

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager - Safeguarding and 
Commissioning, Senior Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years, 
and Service Manager, Disability, Progression and Recovery – Adult Services
(For minute no.22) Andrew Lloyd-Jones, General Manager, Double Click
(For minute no.23) Sarah Bartlett, Regional Project Manager, North Wales 
Social Care and Well-Being Improvement Collaborative

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the joint meeting with Education & Youth Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24 May 2018 were received.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2018 were received.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of both meetings be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair.

22. DOUBLE CLICK SOCIAL ENTERPRISE – PROGRESS REPORT  

The Senior Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years 
introduced the report to inform of the
[...]
rning disabilities and their 
parents/carers.  The key to achieving the vision will be to work with local 
communities to make sure people with learning disabilities are truly valued and 
included in their communities.  Sarah Barlett reported on the five work packages 
outlined in the report.  

The Chief Officer referred to the wide ranging consultations carried out 
on the Strategy which were detailed in the report and said questions and 
comments by the Committee were welcomed.

In acknowledging the comments made by Councillor Dave Mackie 
around the need for targets and actions to be made clear in the Strategy the 
Chief Officer drew attention to the measures on page 90 of the report as an 
example of the actions to be taken to implement the Strategy. The Senior 
manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years emphasised that this 
was an overall North Wales Strategy and work was ongoing in Flintshire with 
regard to implementing the strategy at a local level. She also referred to the 
need to address the requirements of a number of Acts within the sector.

Councillor Hilary McGuill referred to  the number of children in the report 
with a severe or profound learning difficulty.  She commented on the need for 
parents to have assurance that a Statement of Educational Need was in place 
throughout their child’s education from primary school to higher education and 
college or university.  She asked how well Social Services linked in with 
Education services. The  Service Manager, Disability, Progression and 
Recovery – Adult Services advised that nurses and social workers have co-
located teams which work very well.  She added that with regard to educational 
need there is a transition team and a transition panel which meets with 
educational representatives on a monthly basis.   

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked that reference be made to the Armed 
Forces in the Strategy.  The Chief Officer agreed to take this forward.

Page 6



5

Councillor Gladys Healey 
[...]
 
concerns expressed by Councillor Healey around poor practices the Senior 
Manager outlined the interventions taken by the Contract Monitoring Team to 
identify and prevent any decline in care standards.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the impact of ‘Progress for Providers – Creating a Place Called 
Home Delivering What Matters’ be noted; and 

(ii) That the actions and initiatives underway to further develop the 
programme be supported.

25. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported on her visit to Llys Gwenffrwd, 
Holywell, and said she had been impressed with the friendly and positive 
atmosphere in the home.  She commented that residents felt valued and well 
cared for in a home from home environment.  

In response to a concern raised by Councillor McGuill around parking at 
Llys Gwenffrwd, the Senior Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early 
Years, said she had raised the matter with the  Chief Officer (Housing and 
Assets) and assurances had been given that a member of his team would visit 
to look at the problem.  

26. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  She advised that a budget workshop had been arranged for 
Members of the Committee on 10 October.  A  special meeting of the Committee 
was to be held on 31 October 2018 to consider the Stage 2 budget proposals.   

Page 8



7

The Facilitator referred to the meeting of the Committee scheduled for 
15 November 2018, and said it had been agreed that it would be held at Llys 
Raddington, Flint.  She explained that Members would have the opportunity to 
have a tour of the building prior to the meeting which would start at 3.00pm.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

27. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.25 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEEE

Date of Meeting 15th November 2018

Report Subject Progression Team

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services.

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is presented to Overview and Scrutiny Committee to highlight the work 
being undertaken to support people with disabilities to be more independent and rely 
less on paid support services, through the Progression Model.

The report identifies the positives of this work with a case study which nicely 
describes how the model works in practice. 

The progression model fits squarely with the principles as laid out the North Wales 
Leaning Disability Strategy which members endorsed in the October 2018.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee Members become familiar with the Progression Model and the 
benefits this brings.

2 Committee Members support the expansion of the Progression Model and 
support officers to take forward change with service users, when family 
and friends may perceive there is risk to their loved ones, when taking this 
model forward.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 During the 1980’s significant investment was made in developing 
community support for people with learning disabilities, leading to the 
creation of supported living services as a wholly better alternative to 
residential or hospital care. The fixed model of 24 hour support was 
successful in improving people’s quality of life.

1.02 People were and are still supported 24 hours a day, well cared for with few 
demands placed on them to reach potential and this model is generally 
popular with families. Whilst we will always have some people in receipt of 
this model of support, there is opportunity to change to a model supporting 
more independence for younger people, which is known as the Progression 
Model. 

1.03 Over the years Flintshire County Council has gained positive recognition for 
developing highly person centred and strength based approaches. An 
example of this is the Direct Payment scheme which is commended 
nationally for its innovation and empowering people to have as much control 
over their support as they can manage. We will use this approach to take 
the progression model forward. 

1.04 What is the Progression Model and how does it work. 
1.05 The progression model is based on strength based assessments which 

maximise opportunities for independence, helping service users to acquire 
independent living skills. This means trained workers at all levels including 
social workers, occupational therapists and the direct workforce, develop a 
plan with an individual taking small steps to independence. This may cover 
everything from learning to travel independently on a bus, to making a 
sandwich. 

1.06 The model has twin aims of maximising independence and making care 
affordable through the reduced reliance on longer term care.     
   

1.07 We set about developing our Progression Model and made a commitment 
to challenge the barriers, attitudes and historical practice of being risk 
averse in culture, in order to develop a way that will maximise the lives of 
people with a learning disability and provide more life opportunities.

1.08 Flintshire County Council has worked in partnership with three young men 
and their families to develop a model of supported living aimed at increasing 
independence, positive risk with an enablement culture, using assistive 
technology and individually tailored support.

Page 12



1.09 The three young men were initially assessed as needing eighty-eight hours 
of shared support per week and a ‘sleep in’ each night. The progression 
model was used to teach the young men some daily living skills.  As an 
example, for approximately three to four w
[...]
ith social activities.

 Staff are still working with all three around night security.  On arrival for the night 
shift, staff are finding that all three are in their own rooms and some mornings they 
leave without seeing them.

 We would now like to work with the individual’s families, advocates and other 
professionals to look at night time support. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 15th November 2018

Report Subject Safeguarding Adults and Children

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services.

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide members with information in relation to the Joint Adults and Children’s 
Safeguarding provision within the county boundaries

In line with the Council’s strategy for developing a systematic Performance 
Management Framework, Social Services routinely collate safeguarding activity for 
all aspects of safeguarding. This report is to inform Members of key statistical and 
performance related information about children and adults at risk for whom the 
Authority has significant safeguarding responsibilities.

This report is also to highlight the variety of work covered by the Safeguarding Unit 
and the activity it undertakes

This report will also summarise some key learning from Child and Adult Practice 
reviews and Domestic Homicide Reviews

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members accept this report as relevant information in relation to 
Flintshire Safeguarding for the period 1st April 2017 to 31st March 2018

2 That members take due regard to the variety of activity across the 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Safeguarding Unit and the continuing development and improvement in 
service provision.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 The Flintshire Safeguarding Unit has been an single unified team since early 
2016. The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager has been in post for just
[...]
cerns under the Children Act 

1989 

TRBL The Royal British Legion 

SSD  Social Services Department 

WAST Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust 

V1, V2, V3, V4, V5  Ex Wives or Ex Partners of P1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEEE

Date of Meeting 15th November 2018

Report Subject Bright Spots Programme

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Social Services.

Report Author Chief Officer Social Services

Type of Report Scrutiny Report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In February – March 2018 all children in care in Flintshire were asked to participate 
in a survey about their well-being. The survey ‘Your Life: Your Care’ was developed 
by Coram Voice and University of Bristol as part of the Bright Spots programme. 
The survey asked children in care about their life, based on the things that are 
important to them. The local authority will use the key findings to inform service 
development and support arrangements for children in care.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Committee review the findings and perspectives of looked after children 
from the “Your Life, Your Care Flintshire full report” (22.05.2018).

2 Committee endorse the development of a co-produced action plan with our 
looked after children, which sets out a local authority response to the key 
recommendations identified in the Bright Spots full report.

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01 Bright Spots is a survey designed to measure the subjective well-being of 
children in care and how they feel about their care.  The Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales, and the Welsh Government, offered to fund the 
survey in six local authorities to establish the value of the Bright Spots 
programme.  Flintshire was successful in our ‘expression of interest’ to use 
the survey to establish the experiential views of children and young people 
who are in the care of Flintshire Care Services.  

1.02 The survey was based on three on-line or paper surveys to capture the 
views of children / young people aged

 Younger children aged 4-7 years (16 questions)
 Children aged 8-11 years (31 questions)
 Young People of secondary school age 11-18 years (46 questions)

1.03 The conduct of the survey followed a set format:
 Surveys were conducted in Welsh and English
 Paper or electronic copies were available
 At the time of the survey 171 children / young people were eligible to 

complete (36% returned)
 Children and young people completed the survey anonymously
 If any identifying information was shared in the survey, these were 

removed by researchers

1.04 The survey had the primary objective of:
 Identifying where children appear to be flourishing
 Where things could be improved
 Providing an evidence based analysis of children’s experiences and 

well-being
 To inform service improvements

1.05 The survey published three documents (See Appendix A,B&C)

 Your Life, Your Care, full report Final 
 Your Life, Your Care Flintshire CYP Summaries Final (22.05.2018) 

(produced for the children / young people)
 Your Life, Your Care staff summary Final

These provide the level of detail according to the audience produced for and 
enables an age appropriate understanding into the key-lines and outcomes 
identified. It is imperative to stress these highlighted the experiences of 
children ranging across their care experience, education, health, emotional 
well-being, contact with close/extended family, play, leisure, fun, 

Page 80



entertainment and access to pets and associated animals.

1.06 Under the respective age categories, the findings were divided according to 
the age range and the respective findings under the headings ‘What was 
good” and “What was bad”. These highlighted the summary experiences of 
the children and young people and provided the key sources of the local 
Authority’s “We will” response.

1.07 The following sections provide a high level overview of the key findings 
arising from the survey.  Work will be undertaken through our consultation 
and engagement forum for looked after children, and with foster carers, to 
develop an informed action plan to learn, and where appropriate extend 
good practice as well enhancing support in areas for development.  

1.08 The survey has identified the following areas that are working particularly 
well in Flintshire:

1.09  The majority of the youngest children and young people felt safe and 
settled in their placements. 

1.10  The majority of children and young people trusted their carers and 97% 
thought that their carers were interested in their education.

1.11  Carers are providing sensitive parenting to young people (11-18yrs) –
92% felt their carers noticed how they were feeling, which is unusually 
high.

1.12  More looked after children and young people were living in a household 
with a pet in comparison with children living in Wales and compared to 
other children in care. 

1.13  More young people (96%) in Flintshire felt they were being taught life 
skills compared to young people (86%) in other local authorities.

1.14  School is working well for the youngest children (4-7yrs) –all reported 
enjoying school.

1.15 Key areas for development/recommendations identified in the report were:

1.16  Explore why children in Flintshire aged 8-11yrs gave more negative 
responses compared to the other age groups and compared to similarly 
aged children in other local authorities. 

As this is a small, defined cohort of children, we will be able to review and 
develop our understanding of why they have reported low well-being and 

Page 81



explore with them how we can help improve their feelings and experiences.

1.17  Make sure that reviews of contact arrangements consider the views of 
all children. 

The reasons for decisions are explained to children but we need to do more 
to ensure that they understand the information and that they are given the 
chance to ask ques
[...]
Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 171

Agenda Item 8



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publica
[...]
& Children

	6 Bright Spots
	Enc. 1 for Bright Spots
	Enc. 2 for Bright Spots
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6

	Enc. 3 for Bright Spots

	8 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in Llys Raddington, Flint on 
Thursday, 15 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Jean Davies,  Gladys Healey, Kevin 
Hughes, Rita Johnson, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Martin White, 
and Ian Smith

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Dave Healey (for Andy Dunbobbin) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social Services, 
Chief Officer (Social Services), and Councillor Cindy Hinds

CONTRIBUTORS: Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior 
Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years, Safeguarding Unit Service 
Manager, and Resources Services Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2018 were received.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

33. PROGRESSION MODEL – LEARNING DISABILITIES

The Senior Manager Integrated Services Lead Adults/Early Years 
introduced the report to highlight the work being undertaken through the 
Progression Model to support people with disabilities to be more independent and 
rely less on paid support services.  

The Senior Manager provided background information and explained that 
the Progression Model was based on strength based assessments which 
maximised opportunities for independence, helping service users to acquire 
independent living skills.  The model aimed to maximise independence and make 
care affordable through reduced reliance on longer term care. Trained workers at 
all levels, including social workers, occupational therapists and the direct 
workforce, develop a plan with an individual taking small steps to independence.  
The Senior Manager reported that the Authority had worked in partnership with 



three young men and their families to develop a model of supported living aimed 
at increasing independence, positive risk with an enablement culture, using 
assistive technology and individually tailored support.  The three young men 
currently lead varied, independent and interesting lives.  

The Senior Manager gave an update on the current situation and advised 
that 44 individuals had been supported using the Progression Model.  Use of the 
Model was being expanded across Learning and Physical Disability Services and 
the aim was that all support staff would be trained and it would become normal 
practice.

The Chair thanked the Senior Manager for her report and invited Members 
to raise questions.

In response to a question from Councillor Hilary McGuill concerning 
ongoing use of assistive technology to support individuals, the Senior Manager 
explained that the electronic support arrangements remained in place to ensure 
individuals were able to undertake daily activities in their home effectively to 
maintain their well-being and safety. 

Councillor Gladys Healey expressed a concern on the need for social 
compatibility to exist where a number of people lived together.  The Senior 
Manager explained that the Progression Model operated in a fully inclusive co-
produced environment with individuals and their families being in full control of 
plans.  She commented on the comprehensive preparatory work which was 
undertaken by social workers around placements and the duty of care which 
remained throughout the arrangement.   

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee recognises the benefits of a system of support that 
promotes independence and uses short-term enabling support where 
appropriate; 

(b) That support is regularly reviewed to ensure responsiveness to changes in 
needs and aspirations; and 

(c) That the Committee supports the expansion of the Progression Model 
based on the principle that services are co-produced with people with 
learning disabilities and their parents/carers to ensure shared 
responsibility for achieving the best possible outcomes.

34. SAFEGUARDING – ADULTS & CHILDREN

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning introduced a 
report to provide key statistical and performance related information regarding the 
Joint Adults and Children’s Safeguarding provision within the county boundaries.  
She advised that the report also highlighted the variety of work covered by the 
Safeguarding Unit and the activity it undertook.  The report summarised some 
key learning from Child and Adult Practice reviews and Domestic Homicide 
Reviews.



The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, reported on the 
main considerations, as detailed in the report, and invited the Safeguarding Unit 
Service Manager to provide an overview of the work related to the responsibilities 
of the Safeguarding Unit  in relation to child protection, adult safeguarding, adults 
at risk, Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS), and Looked After Children 
(LAC).

The Chair thanked officers for their joint report.  

Councillor Kevin Hughes commented on the issues of online safety, social 
media abuse, and online gambling addiction, and asked what measures were 
being taken to address these problems and how victims could access information 
and help.  Councillor Hughes congratulated the Safeguarding Unit on their 
excellent work.  He said he could not see any reference to online safety within the 
report, which he felt would fall under safeguarding.  Referring to the Homicide 
Review report and the reference to a silent 999 call, Councillor Hughes asked 
that the Committee write to the Welsh Government to ask it to publicise the fact 
that if a 999 call was silent, then it was likely there would be no emergency 
response.

The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, confirmed that 
online safety was within the remit of the safeguarding unit and work was ongoing 
in this area. The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager acknowledged that online 
safety was not mentioned within the report, however, she advised that the unit 
were very aware of online safety and that any concerns around child safety would 
be considered within child protection plans and court plans.   She also referred to 
the Missing Exploited Trafficked (MET) Panel which is a joint panel in conjunction 
with Wrexham addressing all issues relating to cases of exploitation. This would 
include concerns regarding online activity.

Councillor Hilary McGuill welcomed the multi-agency approach to 
information sharing.   She praised the early intervention work and domestic 
abuse support and suggested that when incidents occurred then schools should 
be informed prior to the school day wherever possible.  Councillor McGuill 
suggested that an app to report bullying on mobile devices could be a valuable 
tool. 

The Senior Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning concurred with 
Councillor McGuill’s comments.  Referring to bullying, she commented that whilst 
this was very much in the area of education, it was also everyone’s responsibility. 

The Chair explained that she had sent a series of emails with regard to a 
person sleeping rough near a nursery school and had been unable to contact the 
Homelessness Team on the telephone.  She had called 101 and had been 
advised to contact Social Services.  When a member of the Homelessness Team 
had visited the area it was confirmed that the person was known to the police.  
Councillor Marion Bateman referred to a similar incident which had occurred in 
her Ward.  She emphasised that safeguarding was everyone’s responsibility and 
that multi-agency cooperation was vital. 



In response to a concern by Councillor Gladys Healey on the issue of false 
allegations being made by a child or young person, the Safeguarding Unit 
Service Manager advised that when a referral was made action had to be taken 
in accordance with required procedures.  If an allegation was made in school 
teachers were advised that they should not investigate cases and just take first 
accounts. 

Councillor David Healey expressed praise for the service provided by the 
Homeless Team and said the Authority took a proactive stance in identifying 
homeless people.  He advised of a telephone service and services on social 
media. 

The Senior Manager, Safeguarding and Commissioning agreed to 
circulate a link to the streetlink website. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report as relevant information in relation to Flintshire 
Safeguarding for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 be received; 

(b) That the Committee was satisfied that Safeguarding provision within the 
County was robust; and 

(c) The Committee urged the Welsh Government to promote the implications 
of silent 999 calls which may not generate a response.

35. BRIGHT SPOTS

The Resources Services Manager introduced a report to consider the 
findings and perspectives of looked after children in the survey ‘Your Life: Your 
Care’.  He advised that during February - March 2018 all children in care in 
Flintshire were asked to participate in a survey about their well-being.  The 
survey ‘Your Life: Your Care’ was developed by Coram Voice and University of 
Bristol as part of the Bright Spots programme.  The survey asked children in care 
about their life, based on the things that were important to them.  The Resources 
Services Manager advised that the local authority would use the key findings to 
inform service development and support arrangements for children in care.  

The Resources Services Manager provided background information and 
explained that the primary objectives of the survey were to identify where children 
appeared to be flourishing, where things could be improved, providing an 
evidence based analysis of children’s experiences and well-being, and to inform 
service improvements.  The survey published three documents which were 
appended to the report.   The Resources Services Manager reported on the key 
findings and areas of development arising from the survey, as detailed in the 
report.  He advised that work would be undertaken through the consultation and 
engagement forum for looked after children and with foster carers to develop an 
informed action plan to learn, and where appropriate, extend good practice as 
well as enhance support in areas for development.  



Councillor Hilary McGuill commented on the statistic that 82% of children 
(aged 8-11) did not feel they were included in decision making about their lives 
and asked what was being done to address this.  The Resources Services 
Manager explained that this information had been reported back to social workers 
and would feedback to the Independent Review service.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the findings and perspectives of looked after children from the ‘Your 
Life, Your Care Flintshire full report’ be noted; and 

(b) That the development of a co-produced action plan with looked after 
children, which sets out a local authority response to the key 
recommendations identified in the Bright Sports full report, be endorsed.

36. ROTA VISITS

There were no reports on rota visits.  

37. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Facilitator presented the Forward Work Programme for consideration.  
She advised that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
13 December to consider the following items:

 Council Plan 2018/19 Mid-Year Monitoring
 Update on Flint and Holywell Extra Care facilities

Councillor David Healey referred to the item on Educational Attainment of 
Looked After Children which was scheduled for consideration by the Committee 
in May 2019 and suggested that this could be considered at a future joint meeting 
of the Education & Youth and Social & Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee to 
avoid duplication of work.  The view of the Committee was sought and it was 
agreed to hold a joint meeting with the Education & Youth Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee at a future date to be arranged.  

Councillor Hilary McGuill requested an update on decision making with 
young people following on from the findings of the Bright Spots report. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.



(The meeting started at 3.00 pm and ended at 4.30 pm)

Chair


